SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).38054/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 27/06/2012 in WPC No.10754/2010, WA No.1019/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.D. UDAYAKUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 37019 of 2012

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR IMPLEADMENT AS PARTY RESPONDENT AND WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 31/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.

Mr. Biheesh K., Adv.

Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For Applications:

I.A. No. 2/2013 For Applications in

Mrs. V.P. Seemanthini, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. James P. Thomas, Adv.

Mr. P. George Giri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner is allowed four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereof.

Case may be finally disposed of on the next date.

[Neeta]

[Usha Sharma]

Sr. P.A. Court Master